
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: November 22, 2016 

ContractorNendor Name (DBA): SOLON DEVELOPMENT LLC 

Project Title/Description: 
Solar Covered Parking Structure for Sporting Chance Center 

Purpose: 

or Procurement Director Award D 

Amendment of Award of Contract: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-16-353, Amendment No. 1. This amendment is 
being processed to document the decreased energy production of the "As Constructed" facility and not-to-exceed 
amount by $38,667.00 from $1,237,529.00 to $1,198,862.00; and to replace Solar Service Agreement Exhibit 1.1: 
Expected and Guaranteed Performance Output, Solar Service Agreement Exhibit 4: Termination Fee Schedule, and 
Solar License Agreement Exhibit Ill: System and Equipment List. This amendment is essentially to "true-up" the 
original estimate to the final constructed production levels. 

Administering Department Facilities Management. 

Attachment: Amendment No. 1. 

Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.060, Limited Competition Procurement, SOLON Development, 
LLC was selected as the contractor for Solar Covered Parking Structures by the Facilities Management Department 
(FMD). On June 7, 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved the award of five contracts for a twenty (20) year term 
to SOLON Development LLC, to design, finance, construct, operate and maintain solar facilities located on Pima 
County property to provide electricity to the Sporting Chance Center, the Medical Examiner, the Nanni Library, the 
Pima Animal Care Center and the Pima Air Space Museum in award amounts of $1,237,529.00, $795,553.00, 
$839,751.00, $319,835.00 and $1,327,024.00, respectively. 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To reduce Pima County's electricity and operational costs and provide shaded parking for employees and members 
of the public. The expenditures do not increase general fund expenses, they displace expenditures that would 
otherwise be paid to TEP and avoid future TEP rate increases. 

Public Benefit: 
Reduction in Pima County's operational costs. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Contractors delivery of kilowatt hours of electricity to the Sporting Chance Center each year shall be monitored by 
Facilities Management Department. 

Retroactive: 
No. 



I Original Information 

Document Type: ______ Department Code: _____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ______ _ 

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): 
------

0 Expense Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ ___________ _ 

Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund:----------------------------­

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 0 Yes O No 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Document Type: MA Department Code: _P_O ____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):-'1-'-6---=3-"5-'-3 ___ _ 

Amendment No.: 1 AMS Version No.: 2 
----------------- =------------

Effective Date: November 22, 2016 New Termination Date: 
------------

~ Expense D Revenue D Increase ~ Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ (38,667.00) 

Funding Source(s): Facilities Management Electricity Operating Budget 

Cost to Pima County General Fund:$ (38,667.00) (No decrease; displaces budgeted TEP energy expenses) 

----,.4--,,-,---rr/-:--/-:--:----------------,,,Lj---,--;-+-,A--l-l/y;!J .. ! 
Contact: John Nanosky 

Department: _:_P_.:_ro:::_c:cu::r-=e'--'m'-"e=--'--'+-"").=~F-',,--~:17''-----''.'.L...:.LL111-,--,--­ Telephone: 520-724-8165 

Department Director Signature/D 

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: ---6~~c1Lj.~~-r.,--~~(..:::__!_=.!__i__---,~,--r--=--­

County Administrator Signature/Date: ,------'"""'-.-J~=~~~~~'Q~::i:::~z_~~C_~a~2---
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 



• PIMA COUNTY 

MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000353 MA Version: 2 

Description: Solar Covered Parking Structure for Sporting Chance Center 

Page: 1 of 2 

Pima County Procurement Department 

130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl 

Initiation Date: 06-07-2016 

Tucson AZ 85701 

Issued By: 

Phone: 

Email: 

JOHN NANOSKY 

5207248165 

john.nanosky@pima.gov 

SOLON .Development LLC 

3840 S Palo Verde Rd #205 

Tucson AZ 85714 

Shipping Method: 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: 

Modification Reason 

Expiration Date: 06-06-2036 

Contact: Luke Alm 

Phone: 602-390-6002 

Email: luke.alm@solonamerica.com 

Terms: 0.00 % 

Days: 30 

Decreased the not-to-exceed amount by $38,667.00 from $1,237,529.00 to $1,198,862.00. Attachment: Amendment No. 1. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



• MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000353 MA Version: 2 

2 

Solar Electricity for Sporting Chance 
Discount UOM 
0.0000 % KW 

Unit Price 
$0.128 

Solar Electricity for Sporting Chance Free Form Line 
Discount UOM Unit Price 
0.0000 % KW $0.00 

StoCk Code 

Stock Code 

VPN 

VPN 

Page: 2 of 2 

MPN 

MPN 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
PROJECT: SOLAR COVERED PARKING STRUCTURE NO. 0'.)(:1:-fo- /(2- )S:) 

SPORTING CHANCE CENTER 

CONTRACTOR: SOLON DEVELOPMENT LLC 

CONTRACT NO.: MA-P0-16-353 VERSION 2 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: ONE (01) 

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 06/07/2016 - 06/06/2036 
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/06/36 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/06/36 

AMENDMENT NO. _.../ ____ "_ 
This number must appear 
Invoices, correspondence 
documents pertaining to 
contract. 

on al! 
and 
this 

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 1,237,529.00 
PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $ 0.00 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ (38,667.00) 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $1,198,862.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, Pima County (COUNTY) and SOLON DEVELOPMENT LLC (CURRENT CONTRACTOR) entered into 
the Solar Service Agreement (SSA) and Solar License Agreement (SLA) for services as referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, during construction of the project the CURRENT CONTRACTOR and COUNTY approved modification of 
the initial design and have agreed to modify the Expected Performance Output, Guaranteed Performance Output, 
Termination Fee Schedule, and Requirements of the System, including equipment, and contract amount to allow 
payment for the continued provision of services during the term of the SSA and SLA; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

DELETE & REPLACE: SSA Exhibit 1.1: Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Sporting Chance Center 
with Exhibit 1.1 A: Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Sporting Chance Center (Attached, 1-page). 

DELETE & REPLACE: SSA Exhibit 4: TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE with Exhibit 4-1 TERMINATION FEE 
SCHEDULE (Attached 1-page). 

DELETE & REPLACE: Exhibit "Ill" (to SLA) with Exhibit "111-1" (to SLA) (Attached 1-page). 

The parties may execute this Amendment in separate counterparts, none of which need contain the signatures of all 
Parties, each of which is an original, and all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument. Any 
executed counterpart delivered by facsimile, Adobe Acrobat (PDF) or other electronic means constitutes an original 
for all purposes. 

Except for the terms expressly modified by this Amendment and by previously executed Amendments, the Parties are 
not amending or modifying any other terms or conditions of the SSA or SLA. All other terms and conditions of the SSA 
and SLA remain in full force and effect and are binding upon the Parties. 

The effective date of this Amendment is November 22, 2016. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: CONTRACTOR: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors S1natu 

Date 
~X'\U V\ Se:bc\ C;enuu\ M«witrr: 

Name and Title (Plea~e Print) 

\\/3 / l (, 
Date 

ATTEST 

Clerk of Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT 

&~~ -=--
Lisa Joske,wecior.Facili;;;-Management 

Date 

2 



°""""' 
""" 

I 
2 
3 

• 
5 
e 
7 
s 
9 
10 

" 12 
13 

•• 
15 
16 
17 

" 19 
.0 

Toal 

Exhibit 1.1 A 

Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Sporting Chance Center 
a. The actual Expected Performance Output (kWh) (Column A) shall not exceed in any given year 563,082 kWh 
b. The Guaranteed Minimum Output (kWh) (Column B) shall be calculated at a minimum of 85% of Expected 
Performance Output (Column A); a greater percentage is acceptable. 
Commercial Operation Date defined by Section 6.3 of the SLA and Exhibit VIII. 
d. The actual cost of electricity purchase from the utility during the last 12 months beginning for Sporting Chance 
Center approximately $.139/kWh. 
e. The Total for Column C (Average weighted SSA price of Guaranteed Minimum Output) shall be calculated as the 
Total of Column E divided by the Total of Column B. 

A B C 0 E F G H 
G.ral'llnlNd Tot>J .... msa!Costt. Total~ CostFor Toll!I.IMUI.ICcst For Fn-.aCounly --<We 5oR>liod'"°" ---·°"""' a. ..... od Eloo""'Y($) Eltll:PCoat 8.tlRtl .. d 91tddyf.$) 

~ut{kWI) 
Ulffl'h.lm~t ($Adi\li) Elo~) fomSoppier -~O<Cdumu $,1Mh+3'-'lolr FlomTEPCo....,.(SX 

sa_.,...,.., 
{kW!) OolumffS tA V 0, IRXC) F\ CobnMl(Gc) 

4S0,9<IO 417,299 $0.l2IIO $e2JMO $!3,414 $0.1:ISO »Mt4 IO 
488.4$ ,,o.m So.t:ISO !1!2~ "2.~ $0.131S M4.!l58 SU7il 
4111,0<3 ~,e $0.i.SO :&e.213 $..<:?.~ $0.13&1 MM<Z $3,183 
443.513 406,23!! SO.t2SO $111,902 $51,998 SO.tffl $58,820 54,822 
411 .11!5 ~.203 $0.l2IIO S81 .es. 551,734 $0.1441 55S2l2 58,494 
478,789 .az.182 $0.1280 581,285 551.419 $0.t<lM 559~1'9 $8,199 

47!!,31!5 400.112 $0.128,l se(),819 551,222 io.,m $111,182 $9,940 

-474.013 398,171 S0.1280 se()~74 5!0.ffl I0.1$74 S82.es2 $11,710 

471.e<J ffl.tSO I0.12SO !e0.310 $!<),Tit $0, 1821 $114.23S S13.52S 
489~ !84.11!8 $0.1280 $e(),Cl!!S 550.457 $0.1810 Slle.838 St5.37S 
ffl,938 m.:m SO.f2SO fflJOS $!0,D $0.1720 $07,472 $1T,2elS 

484.e03 350.287 $0.1.SO 559.489 $49.954 w.,m $119,141 519,194 
482,280 :!llS.315 S0.1280 $.."S.112 $49,704 $0.1826 $70.seT $2t,1&2 

4.."S.509 aa&,374 S0.128,l SN.SM $49,ffl $0.1880 $72,828 S23,IT.l 
457 ll89 384.442 I0.1280 $SI~ $49,209 $0.1938 $74,432 $25,224 

4&1.381 382.l!lO S0.1280 $."8,l89 ffl,963 $0.1994 $78,282 $27,319 

453,104 380,tl07 SO.I.SO W /!191 S4S.7IS $0.2054 $7S.t7S m.•eo 
45(),834 378.704 S0.1280 $51,701 S4S.4H $0.21!~ sao.120 $31,46 
448,184 37&,811 $0.128,l $..'7,419 S4S.2:12 $0.2119 SS2.11t S33.SSO 
448,341 3,i, .. S2i I0.1280 W.132 S47.l!S! $0.2244 $84,152 m.m 

9 ,3el5. t Oil 1.ST.l.439 S0.1280 St,19$.J!et $1~01.e12 so.,m $!~/!/&I $339,319 

*Reflecting as "'constructed" condition. 

3 



EXHIBIT 4-1 

TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE 

In the event of a termination of this SSA pnrsuant to 3.1.2, I 1.4.1, I I .4.4 as limited by Section I 1.5.2, I 1.4.6 
as limited by Section I 1.5.1, or otherwise as compensation under Section 13.2, 14 or 18.6 COUNTY shall pay to 
LICENSEE an Early termination payment corresponding to the year in which early termination occurs. 

The Early Termination Payment shall be calculated as described below and specifically set forth in the second 
column of the table below. 

Early Tennination Payment= Net Present Value of the annual contract price (per site) multiplied by the 
Guaranteed minimum! Output, less the operating costs avoided due to the early termination, for each of the 
remaining years of the contract. The Early Termination Payment is also intended to include the amount of 
"recapture" dam ages imposed by the Internal Revenue Service upon LICENSEE ( or its assigns or successors) in 
connection with the Investment Tax Credit ( or related cash grants) as a result of an early termination by 
COUNTY. 

If an early termination occurs on a date other than an anniversary of the Cmmnercial Operation Date, the unpaid 
amount for that year will be calculated by multiplying the Early Termination Payment by a simple ratio of the 
number of months remaining until the anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date divided by 12 months. 

\'EAROF 
EARLY 

1ERMINATION 
TERMINATION 

PAYMENT 

1 Sl.481,040 

2 Sl,407,714 

3 Sl,304,.598 

4 Sl,229,744 

5 Sl,165,202 

6 SSll,173 

7 S764,198 

s $725,243 

9 S686,289 

10 $646.1811 

11 S606,0SS 

12 SS65,606 

13 S527,797 

14 S4S9,606 

15 S4Sl,033 

16 $412,461 

17 $373,506 

18 S334,S52 

19 $294,833 

20 $255,115 4 



Exhibit "111-1" (to SLA) 

Requirements of System, including Equipment 

System comprised of the following components: 

• Approximately_864_solar modules 

• Approximately __ 6 ___ kW Inverter 

• Associated equipment to assemble tbe above components into a working system 

*Reflecting as "constructed" condition. 

5 


