
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: November 22, 2016 

ContractorNendor Name (DBA): SOLON DEVELOPMENT LLC 

Project Title/Description: 
Solar Covered Parking Structure for Nanini Library 

Purpose: 

or Procurement Director Award D 

Amendment of Award of Contract: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-16-355, Amendment No. 1. This amendment is 
being processed to document the increased energy production of the "As Constructed" facility and not-to-exceed 
amount by $151,690.00 from $839,751.00 to $991,441.00; and to replace Solar Service Agreement Exhibit 1.1: 
Expected and Guaranteed Performance Output, Solar Service Agreement Exhibit 4: Termination Fee Schedule, and 
Solar License Agreement Exhibit Ill: System and Equipment List. This amendment is essentially to "true-up" the 
original estimate to the final constructed production levels. 

Administering Department Facilities Management. 

Attachment: Amendment No. 1. 

Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.060, Limited Competition Procurement, SOLON Development, 
LLC was selected as the contractor for Solar Covered Parking Structures by the Facilities Management Department 
(FMD). On June 7, 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved the award offive contracts for a twenty (20) year term 
to SOLON Development LLC, to design, finance, construct, operate and maintain solar facilities located on Pima 
County property to provide electricity to the Sporting Chance Center, the Medical Examiner, the Nanni Library, the 
Pima Animal Care Center and the Pima Air Space Museum in award amounts of $1,237,529.00, $795,553.00, 
$839,751.00, $319,835.00 and $1,327,024.00, respectively. 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
To reduce Pima County's electricity and operational costs and provide shaded parking for employees and members 
of the public. The expenditures do not increase general fund expenses, they displace expenditures that would 
otherwise be paid to TEP and avoid future TEP rate increases. 

Public Benefit: 
Reduction in Pima County's operational costs. 

Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Contractors delivery of kilowatt hours of electricity to the Nanini Library each year shall be monitored by Facilities 
Management Department. 

Retroactive: 
No. 



Original Information 

Document Type: ______ Department Code: _____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ______ _ 

Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): 
------

D Expense Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ 
------------

Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: ____________________________ _ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

Document Type:_:_:M_:c_A_:__ ___ Department Code: _P_O ____ Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):_1.c.6--"3-'-5-'--5 ___ _ 

Amendment No.: 1 AMS Version No.: 2 
------------

Effective Date: November 22, 2016 New Termination Date: 
------------

~ Expense D Revenue ~ Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $151,690.00 

Funding Source(s): Facilities Management Electricity Operating Budget 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: $151,690.00 (No increase; displaces budgeted TEP energy expenses) 

I I 
1lf1le, a£~ µ;@y 17~!7y 

Telephone: 520-724-8165 



• MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES 
CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000355 MA Version: 2 

Description: Solar Covered Parking Structure for Nanini Library 

Pima County Procurement Department 

130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl 

Tucson AZ 85701 

Issued By: 

Phone: 

Email: 

JOHN NANOSKY 

5207248165 

john.nanosky@pima.gov 

SOLON Development LLC 

3840 S Palo Verde Rd #205 

Tucson AZ 85714 

Shipping Method: 

Delivery Type: 

FOB: 

Modification Reason 

Page: 1 of 2 

Initiation Date: 06-07-2016 

Expiration Date: 06-06-2036 

Contact: Luke Alm 

Phone: 602-390-6002 

Email: luke.alm@solonamerica.com 

Terms: 0.00 % 

Days: 30 

Increased the not-to-exceed amount by $151,690.00 from $839,751.00 to $991,441.00. Attachment Amendment No. 1. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special 
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All 
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



• MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

PIMA COUNTY 
Master Agreement No: 16000000000000000355 MA Version: 2 

2 

Solar Electricity for Nanini Library 
Discount UOM 
0.0000 % KW 

Solar Electricity for Nanini Library Free Form Line 

Unit Price 
$0.128 

Discount UOM Unit Price 
0.0000 % KW $0.00 

Stock Code 

Stock Code 

VPN 

VPN 

Page: 2 of 2 

MPN 

MPN 



PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES 
MANAGEMENT 

PROJECT: SOLAR COVERED PARKING STRUCTURE 
CONTRACT 

NANINI LIBRARY 

CONTRACTOR: SOLON DEVELOPMENT LLC 

CONTRACT NO.: MA-P0-16-355 VERSION 2 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: ONE (011 

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 06/07/2016 - 06/06/2036 
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/06/36 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/06/36 

NO. (\,\~-9 o ~11.- ':>:Sf 
AMENDMENT NO. __..1 ___ _ 

This number must appear on all 
invoices, correspondence and 
documents penainin1 to this 
contract. 

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 
PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $ 
AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 

839,751.00 
0.00 

151,690.00 
991,441.00 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

WHEREAS, Pima County (COUNTY) and SOLON DEVELOPMENT LLC (CURRENT CONTRACTOR) entered into 
the Solar Service Agreement (SSA) and Solar License Agreement (SLA) for services as referenced above; and 

WHEREAS, during construction of the project the CURRENT CONTRACTOR and COUNTY approved modification of 
the initial design and have agreed to modify the Expected Performance Output, Guaranteed Performance Output, 
Termination Fee Schedule, and Requirements of the System, including equipment, and contract amount to allow 
payment for the continued provision of services during the term of the SSA and SLA; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

DELETE & REPLACE: SSA Exhibit 1.1: Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Nanini Library with Exhibit 
1.1 A: Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Nanini Library (Attached, 1-page). 

DELETE & REPLACE: SSA Exhibit 4: TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE with Exhibit 4-1 TERMINATION FEE 
SCHEDULE (Attached 1-page). 

DELETE & REPLACE: Exhibit "Ill" (to SLA) with Exhibit "111-1" (to SLA) (Attached 1-page). 

The parties may execute this Amendment in separate counterparts, none of which need contain the signatures of all 
Parties, each of which is an original, and all of which taken together constitute one and the same instrument. Any 
executed counterpart delivered by facsimile, Adobe Acrobat (PDF) or other electronic means constitutes an original 
for all purposes. 

Except for the terms expressly modified by this Amendment and by previously executed Amendments, the Parties are 
not amending or modifying any other terms or conditions of the SSA or SLA. All other terms and conditions of the SSA 
and SLA remain in full force and effect and are binding upon the Parties. 

The effective date of this Amendment is November 22, 2016. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below. 

APPROVED: CONTRACTOR: 

Chair, Board of Supervisors 

Date 
i> r;gf\ Se,'ke.(, beV\em\ Mm"-':j./' r 

Name and Title {Please Print) 

\l tsir b 
Date' 

1 

ATTEST 

Clerk of Board 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Tobin Rosen, Deputy County Attorne 

.lb /,1, 
Date 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT 

c:2-~ 
Lisa Josker, Director, Facilities Management 

Dale 

2 



Colu,m 

-
l 
2 
3 

• 
! 

e 
7 

s 
9 

10 

n 
12 

13 ,. 
15 
,e 
17 
,a 
19 
:;;o 

Tai 

Exhibit 1.1 A 

Expected & Guaranteed Performance Output for Nanini Library 
a. The actual Expected Performance Output (kWh) (Column A) shall not exceed in any given year 425,440 kWh 
b. The Guaranteed Minimum Output (kWh) (Colunm B) shall be calculated at a minimum of 85% of Expected 
Performance Output (Column A); a greater percentage is acceptable. 
Commercial Operation Date defined by Section 6.3 of the SLA and Exhibit VIII. 
d. The actual cost of electricity purchase from the utility during the last 12 months beginning for Nanini Library 
approximately $.108/kWh. 
e. The Total for Column C (Average weighted SSA price of Guaranteed Minimum Output) shall be calculated as the 
Total of Column E divided by the Total of Column B. 

A B C D E F G H 
3'1anaed "'"' lg lCi8'""8r.161t'i...m111!"'13 Teal tn:¥C FmaC«rny E,p,.-d Flt-..:. &q,pliorl'ri<:e ~---~· ---al!t\$) Eotlcl'O,st 

~-- Elaial!t($) ~ot(l<W,) 
Minimomani,., ~.-, Elocmal!t($)ft1:ffl~ Fo,m S,j!pior~ns ~ 

Fo,rn -~· (l!X 
Sawpj>OI'-

(!MIi) Cdumno' .. Cl 6XQ °"'""'(<xi 
<Ce.COO 345. lOO S0.12SO "'.sea $44.173 S0.1080 $37271 411.902 
403.970 339.335 S0.12SO "'·708 $43.ffl S0.1!12 $31.748 ..$5,97 
<OUSO :131.!38 so. 12$) "'·<ea $43;218 so.u•e S38.eae ~"'32 
ffi.940 3."5.!leO so.1:zso »t.192 $<3.ll02 SO.HBO m.,e.c·; ~.iee 
397,941 33-1,270 so. 1281) !el),Q! $<Z.7S7 so.me S<IJ,1!32 ..$2.f~4 
395.~I 332.~ so.,:zso seo.w $'U73 SCt12e2 $41,e-42 -m, 
3$3,971 m.ffl S0.12!!0 m.•211 5<2.!00 $0.1290 5<2.1!77 $311 
392.001 3.19.21!! SO.Im m.11e 5<2.1411 SO.l!2S S,U,737 $1-'89 
:!S0,041 327.035 S0.12!!0 $49,s.il S.1.937 $0.1:l&S $44.824 $2.S87 
!SS.ll91 32!.ffl S0 .. 1280 S4S,f!7e S41.728 $0.1409 S45.1!36 $4,210 
!ae.151 324.387 $0.12!!0 $4$,427 541,·1:9 $0.!"4et $'1'1.0SO $5.!l!t 
3&1,22') 322,745 $0.1260 SE,tSO $<1 )11 io.,.ea ~49 Se.536 
362.299 321.131 S0.1280 $48,$3,4 $<1.1-0e so.,a.o $<9448 $8.344 
360.387 31M2a 50.1280 $48.CSO M0.899 50.iaae ffl.!!77 ss.m 
378.485 317.921 50.1280 548.ffl MO.es5 50.le34 "1,931 $1t.242 
318.!83 316.338 50.1280 $<8.204 540.49, $0.le83 $!3.221 $12.Tl8 
31'4,110 314,1$1 so. l:!!10 $41.~ M0;2!!9 $0.1733 $54~$) $14261 
112.838 3'!3-, 1S3 $0.1260 $<7.723 $40,081 !O .. Ha5 ffl.9Ge $1~.SIS 
:uo.sn 311.e-·11 $0" 1::SO W,<M ffi.B87 S0.11!39 W.:Zlll! $11.-IOO 
3eS, 117 310-,CteS S0.12!!0 $4"1..241 ffi.58 S0.1SS4 $9.TtS $19,031 

7.7~.e:t9 6,5'10.3Sll $0.1:!SO 5991.441 $833.3.'0 so"1e1 $ll3!!.SSS $10l!.5e!I 

*Reflecting as "constructed" condition. 

3 



EXHIBIT 4-1 

TERMINATION FEE SCHEDULE 

In the event of a termination of this SSA pursuant to 3.1.2, I 1.4.1, I I .4.4 as limited by Section I 1.5.2, I 1.4.6 
as limited by Section I 1.5.1, or otherwise as compensation under Section 13.2, 14 or 18.6 COUNTY shall pay to 
LICENSEE an Early termination payment corresponding to the year in which early termination occurs. 

The Early Termination Payment shall be calculated as described below and specifically set forth in the second 
colunm of the table below. 

Early Termination Payment-Net Present Value of the annual contract price (per site) multiplied by the 
Guaranteed minimum! Output, less the operating costs avoided due to the early termination, for each of the 
remaining years of the contract. The Early Termination Payment is also intended to include the amount of 
"recapture" dam ages imposed by the Internal Revenue Service upon LICENSEE ( or its assigns or successors) in 
connection with the Investment Tax Credit ( or related cash grants) as a result of an early tenuination by 
COUNTY. 

If an early termination occurs on a date other than an anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date, the unpaid 
amount for that year will be calculated by multiplying the Early Tennination Payment by a simple ratio of the 
number of months remaining until the anniversary of the Commercial Operation Date divided by 12 months. 

YE.i\ROF 
E..i.\RLY 

IERl\>llNATION 
TER?.llNATION PAYMEN"T 

l Sl,243,750 

2 St,1S2,l7l 

3 S1,095,S78 

4 $1,032,716 

5 $978,515 

6 S6S1,2i1S 

7 S64l,760 

s S609,046 

9 S576,33.3 

10 S542.658 
11 S50S,9S1 

12 S474,9S5 

l3 S443,2.34 

l4 S4U,l63 

tS $378,770 

16 $346,378 

17 $313,664 

18 $280,950 

19 S247,595 

20 S2l4,240 4 



Exhibit "111-1" (to SLA) 

Requirements of System, including Equipment 

System comprised of the following components: 

• Approximately_722_solar modules 

• Approximately __ 5 __ kW Inverter 

• Associated equipment to assemble the above components into a working system 

*Reflecting as "constructed" condition. 

5 


